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Government employees who had rendered wot less than 20 years qualifying service and were eligible for pension were allowed the benefits of famity pension. The family pension in such a case is normally at the rate of 50 per cent of the superannuation pension subject, however, to a mini mum of Rs. 40 and a maximum of Rs. 150 per month. This family pension is non-contributory in nature and is payable for a maximum period of 10 years from the date following the date of death of the employee but not exceeding beyond the period of 5 years from the date on which the Government servant would have retired on superannuation. The family for this purpose includes widow/ widower, sons, daughters, father, mother, brother below the age of 18 years and unmarried and widowed sisters. A new scheme known as the Family Pension Scheme, 1964, which is contributory in nature, was intro duced with effect from 1st January, 1964 and Government employees who were in service at that time were given an option to choose between the two schemes.

Finance Minister's visit to U.S.A. and other Countries

*93. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR
DHARA:

SHRI D. D. DESAI:
Will the Minister of FINANCE

AND REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) what are the possibilities of improvement in financial and econo mic relations of India, with the countries visited by him in the begin ning of last month, particularly the United States of America; and

(b) whether there is possibility of further improvements in Indo-American relations as a result of his visit?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H.M. PATEL): (a) and (b).
The Finance Mininster visited only U.S.A. in April 1977. He halted at

London on his way to Washington and also on his return journey, but he had no official engagements in the U.K.

2. The Finance Mininster’s visit to USA was primarily to attend minis terial meetings of the Development Committee and the Interim Committee of the IMF and the IBRD. The deli berations in these Committees are in the nature of a continuing dialogue between the developed and develop ing Countries or questions relating to the reform of the international monetary system and improvements in the operational policies and instru ments of the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank.

3. The Finance Minister also avai led of the opportunity presented by these meetings to establish bilateral contacts with his counterparts from major countries (including U.K., Canada, France and West Germany) and to discuss matters connected with India’s share of the IDA funds.
4. The discussions with U.S. Treasury

Secretary and U.S. Secretary of State centred on the question of India’s share in IDA lending, and the issue of bilateral aid from USA to India was not discussed. Such discussions do however, help to create the condi tions for increasing co-operation and cordial economic relations between the two countries.

Uniformity in Rates of Sales Tax
*94. SHRI SHAMBHU NATH CHA_

TURVEDI: Will the Minister of FIN
ANCE AND REVENUE AND BANK
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re ceived representation from the States and Business and Trade Associations for bringing about uniformity in the sales tax rates throughout the coun try and its collection by the Central Government as additional excise duty;
and

(b) if so, what progress has been made in giving effect to these propo sals?
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND HSVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H.M. PATEL): (a) a large number of representations has been received by the Government from Business and Trade Associations, sug gesting that sales tax may be replaced by Additional Excise Duty.

(b) At present such levy of addi tional excise duty in lieu of salestax is applicable only to textiles (other than silk fabrics) tobacco and sugar.
The question of extending the scheme to other commodities had been con sidered earlier but the State Govern ments had opposed the proposal. The Indirect Taxation Inquiry Committee is now reviewing the structure of all the indirect taxes—Central, State and Local. The question of replacement of sales tax by additional excise duty will be considered again in consulta tion with the State Governments as early as possib e.

Import of Japanese Car by Shri Dhirendra Bnhmachari

*95. SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE AND REVE
NUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Shri Dhirendra Brahmachari has imported a U.S. make small executive plane and a Japanese
Car;

(b) if so, whether it was done vio lating duty exemption conditions and other regulations of Government; and

(c) if so, what action has been taken against the persons who are responsible for that?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
H. M. PATEL): (a) and (b). One
Maule Aeroplane was imported from USA as a gift to Apama Ashram, Mantalai, District Udampur (J & K) in July 1976 under cover of a cus toms clearance permit issued by the CCI&E. The aeroplane was exempted from payment of custom* duty sub ject, inter-alia, to the condition that the aeroplane will be used for trans portation of the students and teachers from the plains to the Ashram and back and that the yoga training will be imparted free of any charges. In April, 1977, it was learnt that the aeroplane was being used for other purposes in violation of this condition.
The aeroplane was accordingly seized on 29-4-77 by the Customs authorities at Delhi under provisions of the Cus toms Act, 1962, for violating the con ditions of the exemption.

One Toyota Crown Car gifted by Messrs. S.M. Trading Company,
Osaka, Japan to Vishwayatan Yoga Ashram, New Delhi was imported in August, 1971 on payment of duty. No exemption from customs duty was allowed on this car. As far as the im port restrictions are concerned, the car was allowed clearance against a customs clearance permit issued by the Chief Controller of Imports and Ex ports.

(c) The aeroplane has been seized by the Customs authorities at Delhi.
Appropriate action will be taken after completion of the statutory require ments of show cause notice, affording opportunity to reply, personal hear ing, taking of evidence etc.

Release of Smugglers detained under COFEPOSA

•96. SHRI M. KALAYANASUNDA-
RAM:

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR:
Will the Minister of FINANCE AND

REVENUE AND BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the smugglers held in the wake of emergency under COFEPOSA have been released; and

(b) if so, a brief account thereof?
THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) and (b).
During the period of internal emer gency, 2015 smugglers and foreign

